

GAHC010135752023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./634/2023**

BISWAJIT NAYAK AND 3 ORS  
SUSPENDED DIRECTOR OF NAYAK INFRASTRUCTURE 2ND FLOOR,  
KAMAKHYA COMMERCIAL, C.K. ROAD, PAN BAZAR, GUWAHATI-781001

2: SRI UMESH SENAPATI  
SUSPENDED DIRECTOR OF NAYAK INFRASTRUCTURE 2ND FLOOR  
KAMAKHYA COMMERCIAL  
C.K. ROAD PAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001.

3: SRI ALOK KUMAR NAYAK  
SUSPENDED DIRECTOR OF NAYAK INFRASTRUCTURE 2ND FLOOR  
KAMAKHYA COMMERCIAL  
C.K. ROAD PAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001.

4: RENU DEVI NAYAK  
SUSPENDED DIRECTOR OF NAYAK INFRASTRUCTURE 2ND FLOOR  
KAMAKHYA COMMERCIAL  
C.K. ROAD PAN BAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE P, ASSAM

2:M/S TIRUPATI INTERNATIONAL  
A PROPRIETARY CONCERN HAVING ITS PLACE OF BUSINESS AT  
DEODUAR P.S. CHANGSARI  
N.H. 37 DIST. KAMRUP  
ASSAM AND OFFICE AT NIRMAL SAGAR APARTMENT  
OLD POST OFFICE LANE A.K. AZAD ROAD  
REHABARI GUWAHATI-781008

DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM BEING REP. BY ITS AUTHORIZED SIGNAORY/REPRESENTATIVE  
SRI AMAN SETHIA  
S/O SRI CHAMPALAL SETHIA  
R/O INFINITY SIGNATURE ESTATE  
B.K. KAKOTY ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR S DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJIT BORTHAKUR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27.06.2023**

Heard learned counsel for both sides.

Issue notice.

No formal notice is required to be sent to respondent No. 1 as Mr. D. P. Goswami, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor, Assam has accepted notice on behalf of the said respondent. Extra copy of the petition and the Annexures thereto be furnished to him.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice on the respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within two days.

List this matter in the 3<sup>rd</sup> week of August, 2023.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**